1. Toowoomba Connection Rd (380m west of Troy’s Rd overpass)

Speed Statistics Combined EASTBOUND

SpeedStat-889

Site: Q2756 ATC 1 EBLL.0.0E Q2756 ATC 1 EBRL.0.0E

Description: Multiple sites - See Header sheet for site descriptions.

Filter time: 00:00 27 August 2020 => 00:00 03 September 2020

Scheme: Vehicle classification (AustRoads94)

Filter: Cls(1-13) Dir(E) Sp(10,160) Headway(>4) Span(0 - 100) Lane(0-16)

Vehicles = 20840

Posted speed limit = 90 km/h, Exceeding = 5398 (25.90%), Mean Exceeding = 95.08 km/h
Maximum = 152.5 km/h, Minimum = 14.9 km/h, Mean = 86.2 km/h

85% Speed = 92.61 km/h, 95% Speed = 98.19 km/h, Median = 86.40 km/h

15 km/h Pace = 79 - 94, Number in Pace = 15620 (74.95%)

Variance = 60.63, Standard Deviation = 7.79 km/h

Speed Bins
Speed | Bin | Below | Above | Energy | vMult | n * vMult
0 - 10 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 20840 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
10 = 20 | 7 0.034% | 7 0.034% | 20833 99.97% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
20 - 30 | 12 0.058% | 19 0.091% | 20821 99.91% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
30 - 40 | 6 0.029% | 25 0.120% | 20815 99.88% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
40 - 50 | 0 0.000% | 25 0.120% | 20815 99.88% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
50 - 60 | 28 0.134% | 53 0.254% | 20787 99.75% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
60 - 70 | 360 1.727% | 413 1.982% | 20427 98.02% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
70 - 80 | 3116 14.95% | 3529 16.93% | 17311 83.07% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
80 - 90 | 11913 57.16% | 15442 74.10% | 5398 25.90% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
90 - 100 | 4675 22.43% | 20117 96.53% | 723 3.469% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
100 - 110 | 595 2.855% | 20712 99.39% | 128 0.614% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
110 - 120 | 85 0.408% | 20797 99.79% | 43 0.206% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
120 - 200 | 43 0.206% | 20840 100.0% | 0 0.000% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
Total Speed Rating = 0.00
Total Moving Energy (Estimated) = 0.00
Speed limit fields
| Limit | Below | Above

0 | 90 (PSL) | 15442 74.1% | 5398 25.9%



1. Toowoomba Connection Rd (380m west of Troy’s Rd overpass)
Speed Statistics Left lane EASTBOUND

SpeedStat-890

Site:

Description:
Filter time:

Scheme:

Filter:

Vehicles = 13682

Q2756 ATC 1 EBLL.0.0E
A21 550m east of toowoomba clay target club

00:00 27 August 2020 => 00:00 03 September 2020
Vehicle classification (AustRoads94)
Cls(1-13) Dir(E) Sp(10,160) Headway(>4) Span(0 - 100) Lane(0-16)

Posted speed limit = 90 km/h, Exceeding = 3241 (23.69%), Mean Exceeding = 94.97 km/h
Maximum = 152.5 km/h, Minimum = 14.9 km/h, Mean = 85.4 km/h
85% Speed = 92.07 km/h, 95% Speed = 97.47 km/h, Median = 85.77 km/h
15 km/h Pace = 78 - 93, Number in Pace = 9996 (73.06%)
Variance = 66.28, Standard Deviation = 8.14 km/h

Speed Bins
Speed | Bin | Below | Above | Energy | vMult | n * vMult
0 - 10 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 13682 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
10 = 20 | 7 0.051% | 7 0.051% | 13675 99.95% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
20 - 30 | 12 0.088% | 19 0.139% | 13663 99.86% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
30 - 40 | 6 0.044% | 25 0.183% | 13657 99.82% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
40 - 50 | 0 0.000% | 25 0.183% | 13657 99.82% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
50 - 60 | 26 0.190% | 51 0.373% | 13631 99.63% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
60 - 70 | 324 2.368% | 375 2.741% | 13307 97.26% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
70 - 80 | 2516 18.39% | 2891 21.13% | 10791 78.87% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
80 - 90 | 7550 55.18% | 10441 76.31% | 3241 23.69% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
90 - 100 | 2816 20.58% | 13257 96.89% | 425 3.106% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
100 - 110 | 348 2.543% | 13605 99.44% | 77 0.563% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
110 - 120 | 53 0.387% | 13658 99.82% | 24 0.175% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
120 - 200 | 24 0.175% | 13682 100.0% | 0 0.000% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
Total Speed Rating = 0.00
Total Moving Energy (Estimated) = 0.00
Speed limit fields
| Limit | Below | Above
0 | 90 (PSL) | 10441 76.3% | 3241 23.7%



1. Toowoomba Connection Rd (380m west of Troy’s Rd overpass)

SpeedStat-891

Site:

Description:
Filter time:

Scheme:

Filter:

Vehicles = 7158

Speed Statistics Right lane EASTBOUND

Q2756 ATC 1 EBRL.0.0E

A21 550m east of toowoomba clay target club

00:00 27 August 2020 => 00:00 03 September 2020
Vehicle classification (AustRoads94)
Cls(1-13) Dir(E) Sp(10,160) Headway(>4) Span(0 - 100) Lane(0-16)

Posted speed limit = 90 km/h, Exceeding = 2157 (30.13%), Mean Exceeding = 95.23 km/h
Maximum = 151.9 km/h, Minimum = 58.9 km/h, Mean = 87.7 km/h
85% Speed = 93.51 km/h, 95% Speed = 99.00 km/h, Median = 87.30 km/h

15 km/h Pace = 80 - 95, Number in Pace = 5706 (79.72%)

Variance = 46.28, Standard Deviation = 6.80 km/h

Speed Bins
Speed | Bin | Below | Above | Energy | vMult | vMult
0 - 10 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 7158 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
10 = 20 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 7158 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
20 - 30 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 7158 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
30 - 40 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 7158 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
40 - 50 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 7158 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
50 - 60 | 2 0.028% | 2 0.028% | 7156 99.97% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
60 - 70 | 36 0.503% | 38 0.531% | 7120 99.47% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
70 - 80 | 600 8.382% | 638 8.913% | 6520 91.09% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
80 - 90 | 4363 60.95% | 5001 69.87% | 2157 30.13% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
90 - 100 | 1859 25.97% | 6860 95.84% | 298 4.163% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
100 - 110 | 247 3.451% | 7107 99.29% | 51 0.712% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
110 - 120 | 32 0.447% | 7139 99.73% | 19 0.265% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
120 - 200 | 19 0.265% | 7158 100.0% | 0 0.000% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
Total Speed Rating = 0.00
Total Moving Energy (Estimated) = 0.00
Speed limit fields
| Limit | Below | Above
0 | 90 (PSL) | 5001 69.9% | 2157 30.1%



2. Toowoomba Connection Rd (130m west of Troy’s Rd overpass)
Speed Statistics Combined EASTBOUND

SpeedStat-892

Site: Q2756 ATC 2 EBLL.0.0E Q2756 ATC 2 EBRL.0.0E

Description: Multiple sites - See Header sheet for site descriptions.

Filter time: 00:00 27 August 2020 => 00:00 03 September 2020

Scheme: Vehicle classification (AustRoads94)

Filter: Cls(1-13) Dir(E) Sp(10,160) Headway(>4) Span(0 - 100) Lane(0-16)

Vehicles = 20863

Posted speed limit = 90 km/h, Exceeding = 3910 (18.74%), Mean Exceeding = 95.13 km/h
Maximum = 151.8 km/h, Minimum = 15.1 km/h, Mean = 84.7 km/h

85% Speed = 91.08 km/h, 95% Speed = 96.57 km/h, Median = 84.69 km/h

15 km/h Pace = 77 - 92, Number in Pace = 15829 (75.87%)

Variance = 56.31, Standard Deviation = 7.50 km/h

Speed Bins
Speed | Bin | Below | Above | Energy | vMult | n * vMult
0 - 10 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 20863 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
10 = 20 | 8 0.038% | 8 0.038% | 20855 99.96% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
20 - 30 | 3 0.014% | 11 0.053% | 20852 99.95% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
30 - 40 | 1 0.005% | 12 0.058% | 20851 99.94% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
40 - 50 | 4 0.019% | 16 0.077% | 20847 99.92% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
50 - 60 | 47 0.225% | 63 0.302% | 20800 99.70% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
60 - 70 | 460 2.205% | 523 2.507% | 20340 97.49% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
70 - 80 | 3967 19.01% | 4490 21.52% | 16373 78.48% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
80 — 90 | 12463 59.74% | 16953 81.26% | 3910 18.74% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
90 - 100 | 3371 16.16% | 20324 97.42% | 539 2.584% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
100 - 110 | 449 2.152% | 20773 99.57% | 90 0.431% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
110 - 120 | 60 0.288% | 20833 99.86% | 30 0.144% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
120 - 200 | 30 0.144% | 20863 100.0% | 0 0.000% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
Total Speed Rating = 0.00
Total Moving Energy (Estimated) = 0.00
Speed limit fields
| Limit | Below | Above

0 | 90 (PSL) | 16953 81.3% | 3910 18.7%



2. Toowoomba Connection Rd (130m west of Troy’s Rd overpass)
Speed Statistics Left Lane EASTBOUND

SpeedStat-893

Site: Q2756 ATC 2 EBLL.0.0E

Description: 250m east of ATC 1

Filter time: 00:00 27 August 2020 => 00:00 03 September 2020

Scheme: Vehicle classification (AustRoads94)

Filter: Cls(1-13) Dir(E) Sp(10,160) Headway(>4) Span(0 - 100) Lane(0-16)

Vehicles = 14134

Posted speed limit = 90 km/h, Exceeding = 1827 (12.93%), Mean Exceeding = 94.96 km/h
Maximum = 151.8 km/h, Minimum = 15.1 km/h, Mean = 83.2 km/h

85% Speed = 89.37 km/h, 95% Speed = 94.50 km/h, Median = 83.43 km/h

15 km/h Pace = 76 - 91, Number in Pace = 10866 (76.88%)

Variance = 54.64, Standard Deviation = 7.39 km/h

Speed Bins
Speed | Bin | Below | Above | Energy | vMult | n * vMult
0 - 10 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 14134 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
10 = 20 | 8 0.057% | 8 0.057% | 14126 99.94% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
20 - 30 | 3 0.021% | 11 0.078% | 14123 99.92% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
30 - 40 | 1 0.007% | 12 0.085% | 14122 99.92% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
40 - 50 | 4 0.028% | 16 0.113% | 14118 99.89% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
50 - 60 | 45 0.318% | 61 0.432% | 14073 99.57% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
60 - 70 | 428 3.028% | 489 3.460% | 13645 96.54% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
70 - 80 | 3450 24.41% | 3939 27.87% | 10195 72.13% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
80 - 90 | 8368 59.20% | 12307 87.07% | 1827 12.93% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
90 - 100 | 1587 11.23% | 13894 98.30% | 240 1.698% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
100 - 110 | 195 1.380% | 14089 99.68% | 45 0.318% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
110 - 120 | 29 0.205% | 14118 99.89% | 16 0.113% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
120 - 200 | 16 0.113% | 14134 100.0% | 0 0.000% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
Total Speed Rating = 0.00
Total Moving Energy (Estimated) = 0.00
Speed limit fields
| Limit | Below | Above

0 | 90 (PsSL) | 12307 87.1% | 1827 12.9%



2. Toowoomba Connection Rd (130m west of Troy’s Rd overpass)
Speed Statistics Right Lane EASTBOUND

SpeedStat-894

Site: Q2756 ATC 2 EBRL.0.0E

Description: 250m east of ATC 1

Filter time: 00:00 27 August 2020 => 00:00 03 September 2020

Scheme: Vehicle classification (AustRoads94)

Filter: Cls(1-13) Dir(E) Sp(10,160) Headway(>4) Span(0 - 100) Lane(0-16)

Vehicles = 6729

Posted speed limit = 90 km/h, Exceeding = 2083 (30.96%), Mean Exceeding = 95.27 km/h
Maximum = 140.6 km/h, Minimum = 57.2 km/h, Mean = 87.9 km/h

85% Speed = 93.78 km/h, 95% Speed = 99.50 km/h, Median = 87.30 km/h

15 km/h Pace = 80 - 95, Number in Pace = 5389 (80.09%)

Variance = 45.20, Standard Deviation = 6.72 km/h

Speed Bins
Speed | Bin | Below | Above | Energy | vMult | n * vMult
0 - 10 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 6729 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
10 = 20 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 6729 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
20 - 30 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 6729 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
30 - 40 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 6729 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
40 - 50 | 0 0.000% | 0 0.000% | 6729 100.0% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
50 - 60 | 2 0.030% | 2 0.030% | 6727 99.97% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
60 - 70 | 32 0.476% | 34 0.505% | 6695 99.49% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
70 - 80 | 517 7.683% | 551 8.188% | 6178 91.81% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
80 - 90 | 4095 60.86% | 4646 69.04% | 2083 30.96% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
90 - 100 | 1784 26.51% | 6430 95.56% | 299 4.443% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
100 - 110 | 254 3.775% | 6684 99.33% | 45 0.669% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
110 - 120 | 31 0.461% | 6715 99.79% | 14 0.208% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
120 - 200 | 14 0.208% | 6729 100.0% | 0 0.000% | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
Total Speed Rating = 0.00
Total Moving Energy (Estimated) = 0.00
Speed limit fields
| Limit | Below | Above

0 | 90 (PsSL) | 4646 69.0% | 2083 31.0%
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SITE LAYOUT

f site: [Gowrie Junction Rd/Hermitage Rd 2030 bgd am (Site
Folder: General)]

Site Category: (None)
Signals - EQUISAT (Fixed-Time/SCATS) Isolated

Layout pictures are schematic functional drawings reflecting input data. They are not design drawings.

N

ije Junction Road

| m--- —

Gowrie Junction R

SIDRA INTERSECTION 9.0 | Copyright © 2000-2020 Akcelik and Associates Pty Ltd | sidrasolutions.com



Organisation: RMA ENGINEERS PTY LTD | Licence: NETWORK/ 1PC | Created: Friday, 27 May 2022 1:18:01 PM
Project: \\rma-fs-02\dwg\synergy\projects\16567 Toowoomba Sports Precinct\4 Design\Traffic\Sidra\Gowrie Junction Rd Hermitage Rd.sip9



MOVEMENT SUMMARY

f site: [Gowrie Junction Rd/Hermitage Rd 2030 bgd am (Site
Folder: General)]

Site Category: (None)
Signals - EQUISAT (Fixed-Time/SCATS) Isolated Cycle Time = 100 seconds (Site Optimum Cycle Time - Minimum
Delay)

Vehicle Movement Performance
Mov Turn INPUT DEMAND Deg. Aver. Level of 95% BACK OF  Prop. Effective

ID VOLUMES FLOWS Satn  Delay Service QUEUE Que Stop
[Total HV] [Total HV] [Veh. Dist] REIC
veh/h % veh/h % v/c sec veh m

South: Gowrie Junction Road
2 T1 76 5.0 80 5.0 0.054 24 LOSA 0.8 6.1 0.23 0.19 0.23 76.0
3 R2 4 5.0 4 5.0 *0.039 56.8 LOSE 0.2 1.5 0.96 0.64 0.96 34.0

Approach 80 5.0 84 5.0 0.054 5.1 LOSA 0.8 6.1 0.27 0.21 027 716

East: Hermitage Road

4 L2 2 5.0 2 5.0 0.002 7.9 LOSA 0.0 0.1 0.14 0.62 0.14 634
6 R2 13 5.0 14 5.0 *0.085 53.5 LOSD 0.6 4.6 0.95 0.69 0.95 35.1
Approach 15 5.0 16 5.0 0.085 474 LOSD 0.6 4.6 0.84 0.68 0.84 373

North: Gowrie Junction Road

7 L2 5 5.0 5 5.0 0.003 7.8 LOSA 0.0 0.1 0.12 0.62 0.12 63.5
8 T 112 5.0 118 5.0 *0.093 6.1 LOSA 2.0 14.4 0.37 0.30 0.37 70.6
Approach 117 5.0 123 5.0 0.093 6.2 LOSA 2.0 14.4 0.36 0.32 0.36 70.2

All 212 5.0 223 5.0 0.093 8.7 LOSA 2.0 14.4 0.36 0.30 0.36 66.5
Vehicles

Site Level of Service (LOS) Method: Delay (SIDRA). Site LOS Method is specified in the Parameter Settings dialog (Site tab).
Vehicle movement LOS values are based on average delay per movement.

Intersection and Approach LOS values are based on average delay for all vehicle movements.

Delay Model: SIDRA Standard (Geometric Delay is included).

Queue Model: SIDRA Standard.

Gap-Acceptance Capacity: SIDRA Standard (Akgelik M3D).

HV (%) values are calculated for All Movement Classes of All Heavy Vehicle Model Designation.

* Critical Movement (Signal Timing)

SIDRA INTERSECTION 9.0 | Copyright © 2000-2020 Akcelik and Associates Pty Ltd | sidrasolutions.com
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PHASING SUMMARY

f site: [Gowrie Junction Rd/Hermitage Rd 2030 bgd am (Site
Folder: General)]

Site Category: (None)
Signals - EQUISAT (Fixed-Time/SCATS) Isolated Cycle Time = 100 seconds (Site Optimum Cycle Time - Minimum
Delay)

Timings based on settings in the Site Phasing & Timing dialog
Phase Times determined by the program

Phase Sequence: Leading Right Turn

Reference Phase: Phase A

Input Phase Sequence: A, B, C

Output Phase Sequence: A, B, C

Phase Timing Summary

Phase A B C
Phase Change Time (sec) 0 73 85
Green Time (sec) 67 6 9
Phase Time (sec) 73 12 15
Phase Split 73% 12% 15%

See the Timing Analysis report for more detailed information including input values of

Yellow Time and All-Red Time, and information on any adjustments to Intergreen Time,
Phase Time and Green Time values in cases of Pedestrian Actuation, Minor Phase Actuation
and Phase Frequency values (user-specified or implied) less than 100%.

Output Phase Sequence

Phase A REF Phase B Phase C
Gowrie Junction Gowrie Junction Gowrie Junction
Road - Road
1] 1
Gowrie Junction Gowrie Junction
Road Road

REF: Reference Phase
VAR: Variable Phase

m====) Normal Movement mmmmm) Permitted/Opposed
mmmm) Slip/Bypass-Lane Movement mmmm) Opposed Slip/Bypass-Lane
mmn]  Stopped Movement ———] Turn On Red

Other Movement Class (MC) Running C———> Undetected Movement
mmmd Mixed Running & Stopped MCs ———=) Continuous Movement
ez - Other Movement Class (MC) Stopped [ ] Phase Transition Applied
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MOVEMENT SUMMARY

f site: [Gowrie Junction Rd/Hermitage Rd 2030 bgd pm (Site
Folder: General)]

Site Category: (None)
Signals - EQUISAT (Fixed-Time/SCATS) Isolated Cycle Time = 100 seconds (Site Optimum Cycle Time - Minimum
Delay)

Vehicle Movement Performance
Mov Turn INPUT DEMAND Deg. Aver. Level of 95% BACK OF  Prop. Effective

ID VOLUMES FLOWS Satn  Delay Service QUEUE Que Stop
[Total HV] [Total HV] [Veh. Dist] REIC
veh/h % veh/h % v/c sec veh m

South: Gowrie Junction Road

2 T 233 5.0 245 5.0 0.162 24 LOSA 2.7 19.6 0.25 0.21 0.25 76.0
3 R2 10 5.0 11 5.0 *0.073 546 LOSD 0.5 3.6 0.95 0.68 0.95 347
Approach 243 5.0 256 5.0 0.162 46 LOSA 2.7 19.6 0.27 0.23 027 724

East: Hermitage Road

4 L2 11 5.0 12 5.0 0.009 7.8 LOSA 0.0 0.3 0.14 0.62 0.14 634
6 R2 20 5.0 21 5.0 *0.147 552 LOSE 1.0 7.3 0.96 0.71 0.96 345
Approach 31 5.0 33 5.0 0.147 384 LOSD 1.0 7.3 0.67 0.68 067 412

North: Gowrie Junction Road

7 L2 17 5.0 18 5.0 0.012 7.8 LOSA 0.1 0.4 0.13 0.63 0.13 63.5
8 T 73 5.0 77 5.0 *0.062 6.3 LOSA 1.3 9.5 0.37 0.30 0.37 703
Approach 90 5.0 95 5.0 0.062 6.6 LOSA 1.3 9.5 0.33 0.36 0.33 68.9

All 364 5.0 383 5.0 0.162 7.9 LOSA 2.7 19.6 0.32 0.30 0.32 67.2
Vehicles

Site Level of Service (LOS) Method: Delay (SIDRA). Site LOS Method is specified in the Parameter Settings dialog (Site tab).
Vehicle movement LOS values are based on average delay per movement.

Intersection and Approach LOS values are based on average delay for all vehicle movements.

Delay Model: SIDRA Standard (Geometric Delay is included).

Queue Model: SIDRA Standard.

Gap-Acceptance Capacity: SIDRA Standard (Akgelik M3D).

HV (%) values are calculated for All Movement Classes of All Heavy Vehicle Model Designation.

* Critical Movement (Signal Timing)
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PHASING SUMMARY

f site: [Gowrie Junction Rd/Hermitage Rd 2030 bgd pm (Site
Folder: General)]

Site Category: (None)
Signals - EQUISAT (Fixed-Time/SCATS) Isolated Cycle Time = 100 seconds (Site Optimum Cycle Time - Minimum
Delay)

Timings based on settings in the Site Phasing & Timing dialog
Phase Times determined by the program

Phase Sequence: Leading Right Turn

Reference Phase: Phase A

Input Phase Sequence: A, B, C

Output Phase Sequence: A, B, C

Phase Timing Summary

Phase A B C
Phase Change Time (sec) 0 72 86
Green Time (sec) 66 8 8
Phase Time (sec) 72 14 14
Phase Split 2% 14% 14%

See the Timing Analysis report for more detailed information including input values of

Yellow Time and All-Red Time, and information on any adjustments to Intergreen Time,
Phase Time and Green Time values in cases of Pedestrian Actuation, Minor Phase Actuation
and Phase Frequency values (user-specified or implied) less than 100%.

Output Phase Sequence

Phase A REF Phase B Phase C
Gowrie Junction Gowrie Junction Gowrie Junction
Road - Road
1] 1
Gowrie Junction Gowrie Junction
Road Road

REF: Reference Phase
VAR: Variable Phase

m====) Normal Movement mmmmm) Permitted/Opposed
mmmm) Slip/Bypass-Lane Movement mmmm) Opposed Slip/Bypass-Lane
mmn]  Stopped Movement ———] Turn On Red

Other Movement Class (MC) Running C———> Undetected Movement
mmmd Mixed Running & Stopped MCs ———=) Continuous Movement
ez - Other Movement Class (MC) Stopped [ ] Phase Transition Applied
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MOVEMENT SUMMARY

f site: [Gowrie Junction Rd/Hermitage Rd 2030 bgd+dev am
(Site Folder: General)]

Site Category: (None)
Signals - EQUISAT (Fixed-Time/SCATS) Isolated Cycle Time = 100 seconds (Site Optimum Cycle Time - Minimum
Delay)

Vehicle Movement Performance
Mov Turn INPUT DEMAND Deg. Aver. Level of 95% BACK OF  Prop. Effective

ID VOLUMES FLOWS Satn  Delay Service QUEUE Que Stop
[Total HV] [Total HV] [Veh. Dist] REIC
veh/h % veh/h % v/c sec veh m

South: Gowrie Junction Road
2 T1 97 5.0 102 5.0 0.066 1.8 LOSA 0.9 6.7 0.20 0.16 020 77.0
3 R2 47 5.0 49 5.0 *0.131 418 LOSD 2.0 14.4 0.85 0.74 0.85 39.6

Approach 144 5.0 152 5.0 0.131 14.8 LOSB 2.0 14.4 0.41 0.35 0.41 58.8

East: Hermitage Road

4 L2 45 5.0 47 5.0 0.039 8.0 LOSA 0.2 1.5 0.16 0.64 0.16 63.3
6 R2 13 5.0 14 5.0 *0.127 57.7 LOSE 0.7 4.9 0.98 0.69 0.98 337
Approach 58 5.0 61 5.0 0.127 19.2 LOSB 0.7 4.9 0.34 0.65 0.34 53.0

North: Gowrie Junction Road

7 L2 5 5.0 5 5.0 0.004 7.9 LOSA 0.0 0.1 0.14 0.62 0.14 634
8 T 133 5.0 140 5.0 *0.135 11.6 LOSB 3.3 23.8 0.51 0.42 0.51 63.8
Approach 138 5.0 145 5.0 0.135 114 LOSB 3.3 23.8 0.50 0.43 0.50 63.8

All 340 5.0 358 5.0 0.135 142 LOSB 3.3 23.8 0.44 0.43 0.44 59.6
Vehicles

Site Level of Service (LOS) Method: Delay (SIDRA). Site LOS Method is specified in the Parameter Settings dialog (Site tab).
Vehicle movement LOS values are based on average delay per movement.

Intersection and Approach LOS values are based on average delay for all vehicle movements.

Delay Model: SIDRA Standard (Geometric Delay is included).

